

No. 15-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FITCH RATINGS, INC. F/K/A FITCH, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FIRST COMMUNITY BANK, N.A.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Of Counsel:

MELANIE H. STEIN
FITCH RATINGS, INC.

JONATHAN R. DONNELLAN
Counsel of Record
RAVI V. SITWALA
JENNIFER D. BISHOP
HEARST CORPORATION
300 West 57th Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 649-2051
jdonnellan@hearst.com

Counsel for Petitioner

March 14, 2016

264736



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. The Decision Below Furthers A Split Among State Courts Of Last Resort On A Fundamental Due Process Issue By Wrongly Allowing For Personal Jurisdiction In The Absence Of Minimum Contacts	10
A. The Decision Below Ignores This Court's Precedent And Violates Due Process	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The State Courts Of Last Resort Are Split On Whether Conspiracy Jurisdiction Violates Due Process	13
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	18
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE AT KNOXVILLE, FILED DECEMBER 14, 2015	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE AT KNOXVILLE, FILED AUGUST 20, 2013	73a
APPENDIX C — FINAL ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR KNOX COUNTY, TENNESSEE, FILED JUNE 12, 2012	117a
APPENDIX D — TRANSCRIPT OF OPINION, MOTIONS IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR KNOX COUNTY, TENNESSEE, DATED MAY 25, 2012	123a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Asashi Metal Indus. Co., v. Superior Court of Cal., 480 U.S. 102 (1987)</i>	12
<i>Ashby v. Nebraska, 779 N.W.2d 343 (Neb. 2010)</i>	16, 23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)</i>	13
<i>Bowers v. Wurzburg, 501 S.E.2d 479 (W. Va. 1998)</i>	21
<i>Brown v. Kerkhoff, 504 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D. Iowa 2007)</i>	18
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462 (1985)</i>	12, 17, 23
<i>Calder v. Jones, 465 U.S. 783 (1984)</i>	7, 10
<i>Carefirst of Md., Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Ctrs., Inc., 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003)</i>	21
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Reimer Express World Corp., 230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000)</i>	17, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Chapman v. Krutonog</i> , 256 F.R.D. 645 (D. Haw. 2009)	20
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Fedders Corp.</i> , 643 F.2d 1229 (6th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	7
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edmond v. U.S. Postal Serv. General Counsel</i> , 949 F.2d 415 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Execu-Tech Bus. Sys., Inc. v. New Oji Paper Co.</i> , 752 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2000)	15
<i>Ex parte Reindel</i> , 963 So. 2d 614 (Ala. 2007)	15
<i>Ex Parte Troncalli Chrysler Dodge, Inc.</i> , 876 So. 2d 459 (Ala. 2003)	21
<i>FC Inv. Grp. LC v. IFX Mkts., Ltd.</i> , 529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	17-18
<i>First Chi. Int'l v. United Exch. Co.</i> , 836 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gibbs v. PrimeLending</i> , 381 S.W.3d 829 (Ark. 2011)	15
<i>Glaros v. Perse</i> , 628 F.2d 679 (1st Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)	3, 9, 20
<i>Hammond v. Butler, Means, Evins & Brown</i> , 388 S.E.2d 796 (S.C. 1990)	15
<i>Hunt v. Nevada State Bank</i> , 172 N.W.2d 292 (Minn. 1969)	15
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003)	18
<i>Insolia v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 660 (W.D. Wis. 1998)	18
<i>Instituto Bancario Italiano SpA v. Hunter Eng'g Co.</i> , 449 A.2d 210 (Del. 1982)	15
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Office of Unemployment Comp. & Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	2, 3, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Karsten Mfg. Corp. v. U.S. Golf Ass'n</i> , 728 F. Supp. 1429 (D. Ariz. 1990)	18
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	10
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	7
<i>Mackey v. Compass Mktg., Inc.</i> , 892 A.2d 479 (Md. 2006)	14
<i>McLaughlin v. McPhail</i> , 707 F.2d 800 (4th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Melea, Ltd. v. Jawer SA</i> , 511 F.3d 1060 (10th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Miller Yacht Sales, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 384 F.3d 93 (3d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Kozeny</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 1231 (D. Colo. 2000)	18
<i>National Industry Sand Association v. Gibson</i> , 897 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. 1995)	16
<i>Remmes v. Int'l Flavors & Fragrances, Inc.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (N.D. Iowa 2005)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)	7
<i>Savage v. Bioport, Inc.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2006)	20-21
<i>Schwartz v. Frankenhoff</i> , 733 A.2d 74 (Vt. 1999)	16
<i>Se. Constr., Inc. v. Tanknology-NDE Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 3:05-210, 2005 WL 3536239 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 22, 2005)	18
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	7
<i>Silver Valley Partners, LLC v. DeMotte</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2005)	18
<i>Simon v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 95 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	18
<i>St. Croix, Ltd. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , No. 2011-0057, 2011 WL 235994 (V.I. Jan. 22, 2014)	16
<i>Stauffacher v. Bennett</i> , 969 F.2d 455 (7th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Textor v. Bd. of Regents of N. Ill. Univ.</i> , 711 F.2d 1387 (7th Cir. 1983)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 274 F.3d 610 (1st Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Unspam Techs., Inc. v. Chernuk</i> , 716 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Vt. Castings, Inc. v.</i> <i>Evans Prods. Co., Grossman’s Div.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 940 (D. Vt. 1981)	18
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., amend. XIV	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)	21
